

17 Civ DJ 13755/16
PRABHA ANAND Vs. SHASHI DUA

08.01.2026

Matter received by way of transfer with the order of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (West District) No. 822/16924-16943/Cases transfer/Gaz./ PDJ West/2025 dated 09.06.2025 in pursuance of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi posting/transfer Order No. 15/D-3/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 30.05.2025. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present Ms. Suruchi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Rajat Sang for plaintiff through VC.

Shri Abhishek K. Tanwar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Tariq Siddiqui for defendant no. 1.

Shri Jaskaran Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Shivam for defendant no. 9.

Ms. Sana, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri M.M. Hasmi for defendant no. 10.

None for remaining defendants.

Ld. Counsel for defendant has referred to the order dated 28.10.2015 in Civ DJ 13756/16 titled Shashi Dua v. Prabha Anand to submit that Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 28.10.2015 has been pleased to consolidate both the suits and as per above order the evidence would be led in CS(OS) no. 672/2011 i.e. Civ DJ 13756/16 which shall be treated as evidence in both the suits i.e. Civ DJ 13756/16 as well as Civ DJ 13755/16 i.e. present suit.

Contd..2

-2-

Accordingly, put up with connected matter for 12.01.2026.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/08.01.2026