

3 Civ DJ 13755/16
PRABHA ANAND Vs. SHASHI DUA

12.01.2026

Matter pertains to year 2011.

Present : Sh. Rajat Sang Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff in person
with Ld. Counsel through VC.

Sh. Abhishek Tawar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri
Tariq Siddique for defendant no.1

Sh. Sarthak Sethi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 9 through
VC.

Mr. M.M Hasmi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 10.

None for remaining defendants.

List of photographs filed by defendant no. 10 in compliance
of previous order.

An application for summoning of witness has moved on
behalf of the plaintiff. Copy supplied to the Counsel for the opposite party
present today.

Matter is at the stage of PE, application is **allowed**. The
concerned witness be summoned on filing of of PF. Copy of application
be enclosed for information of concerned witness which record to be
produced. Separate process fee be filed for separate witness. Diet money
to paid to the summoned witness at the spot.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is a senior
citizen aged about 74 years and she is not able to appear in January 2026
due to weather conditions and the summoned witnesses be examined first.

contd...2

-2-

Put up for examination of the summoned witnesses for PE
for 23.01.2026.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/12.01.2026